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Dear Mr Ramsay,

My apologies for bothering you on Australia Day, but if you note the below correspondence from the PM’s
Office on behalf of Ms O’Dwyer, I was advised (via my younger sister) that you were chairing the Expert
Panel tasked with reviewing the Banks’ methods, internal and external, of addressing customer complaints
and claims.

Over the past 18 months I have found myself charged with the responsibility of defending my Mother’s
claims against in the NSW Supreme Court (I am her Power of Attorney, she was self-representing
in the proceedings), given she suffers from depression - an illness which the Bank had no qualms playing on
and using against her to achiever their ends and bury her otherwise well-founded claims. Indeed, I am
writing to you not more than 6 weeks since the Bank put my Mother in hospital, having chosen a most
destructive course of action when faced with constructive commercial and comprehensive communication
on my part, on her behalf.

I understand that the Secretariat has long since stopped receiving submissions, but given the extenuating
circumstances involving my Mother, and its various lawyers, a personal friend whom you are
acquainted with professionally (he’s an SC) suggested I email you directly and state my case.

Turge you to, at the very least, read the attached Letter outlining my Mother’s situation, and take this
especially arduous matter into consideration when preparing your final report for Parliament, which I
believe is due in March this year.

Should you wish to discuss these issues further, I would welcome the opportunity for open dialogue in
respect of my experiences to date.

I have grave concerns for private citizens dealing with the big Banks, trying to resolve similar such issues,
who are much less educated, and have far fewer resources at their disposal than my Mother and I have had.
My Mother tried the Financial Ombudsman route, but was told that her claims (being in excess of $500,000)
were much too large and much too complex for them to deal with.

When you consider that the median house price in Sydney is in excess of $1,000,000 and most Australian’s
can barely afford their mortgages and the cost of living in what is supposed to be “a lucky country,” much
less the cost of lawyers to defend their homes and savings, I wonder what recourse do we have against the
big Banks, when the Financial Ombudsman’s threshold is so low and in-house legal teams typically
comprise of 80+ lawyers? It seems impossible to me.

Hoping to hear from you,

Jacqueline Marcos
(on behalf of )



Click to Download

IRamsay26Janl7.pdf
9 MB

Click to Download

Contract For Sale23Nov(pre-JLmcomplaints).pdf
4.9 MB

Click to Download

Contract for sale 25 Nov '16 (003).pdf
5.9 MB

Begin forwarded message:

From: Lauren

Date: 13 January 2017 at 10:09:02 AM AEDT
To: Jacqueline Lauren

Subject: Fwd x Xabregas

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From:

Date: 13 January 2017 at 8:36:15 am AEST
To:

Subject:

Dear Lauren

| trust you had a good break. Please find below correspondence that our office
received from Minister O'Dwyer's Office in response to your letter dated
30.11.2016.

| am sorry to hear of the difficulties Ms Marcos and her family have been facing in
relation to her dispute with . Disputes of this nature can cause significant
financial and emotional distress.

You may wish to advise Ms Marcos that under section 912A of The Corporations Act
2001 (Corporations Act), all holders of an Australian financial services licence dealing
with retail clients are required to have a dispute resolution system in place. The law
further requires the dispute resolution system to consist of an internal dispute
resolution procedure, as well as membership of at least one external dispute
resolution (EDR) scheme. The Financial Ombudsman Service (FOS) is the EDR scheme
for financial services, including insurance.

As Ms Marcos is unhappy with how has handled her complaint under its
internal dispute resolution process, she could refer her complaint to FOS. FOS is a
free service that independently and impartially resolves disputes between consumers
and participating financial services providers. She could consider lodging a complaint
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with FOS by writing to them at: GPO Box 3, Melbourne VIC 3000; or online
at: www.fos.org.au

It is important to note that while determinations made by FOS arc binding on
financial service providers, FOS's decisions are not binding on Ms Marcos as a
complainant. Her private rights of action therefore remain, and, as such, she is free
to seek recourse through the court system should she be unhappy with the process.

For Ms Marcos's information, | have attached a fact sheet prepared by Treasury that
is of general relevance to the matters she has raised.

You may also wish to advise Ms Marcos of some of the reforms the Government is
progressing to enhance consumer outcomes in the financial system.

As you are aware, on 20 April 2016, the Government commissioned a review into the
financial system's external dispute resolution framework, led by an independent
expert panel, chaired by Professor lan Ramsay.

The panel is examining the role, powers, governance and accountability of the
existing financial system external dispute resolution and complaints framework to
ensure

consumers and small businesses have access to low cost, speedy ways of resolving
financial disputes. The key bodies being examined are the FOS, the Credit and
Investments Ombudsman and the Superannuation Complaints Tribunal.

On 6 December 2016, the panel released its interim report for consultation until 27
January 2017. The panel will provide its final report to government by the end of
March 2017. Further information on the review can be found

at: http://www.treasury.gov.au/ConsultationsandReviews/Reviews/2016/Review-
into-Dispute-Resolution-and-Complaints-Framework

In addition, the Government is raising the education, training and ethical standards
of financial advisers. This will deliver significant benefits to consumers by building
trust and confidence in the financial advice industry and ensure that people have
access to financial advisers who are both professionally competent and ethical and
who place consumers' interests first.

I hope this information will be of assistance to Ms Marcos.
Please find attached the sheet that Minister O’'Dwyer makes reference to.

Warm regards

Office of the Hon. Malcolm Turnbull MP
Prime Minister

Member for Wentworth

Ph| 02 9327 3988

www.malcolmturnbull.com.au

Follow Malcolm:
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From: Lauren

Sent: Wednesday, 30 November 2016 3:59 PM
To: (M. Turnbull, MP)
Subject:

> Dear ,

>

> Please see attached Letter to Mr Turnbull.
>

> Kind regards,

>

> Lauren Marcos

>

Click to Download

Unconscionable Conduct.pdf
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Click to Download

Financial Services Dispute Resolution.pdf
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26 January 2017

EDR Review Secretariat
The Treasury

Langton Crescent
Parkes ACT 2600

Sent by way of email to EDRreview@treasury.gov.au

Attn: Professor lan Ramsay
Chairman, Expert Panel

Dear Professor Ramsay,

| refer to an email sent on behalf of Ms O'Dwyer by of the
Prime Minister's Office on Friday 13 January 2017, which referred me to the review
you are currently conducting.

My Mother has been in dispute with since around
2011, after she discovered my Father had made off with much of her wealth prior to
leaving the family in late 2009 (I was 21 and my younger sister 14 at the time). As
well as being left a destitute single mother, she has suffered from severe depression
since 2002 — a fact were aware of at all relevant times. Despite this
knowledge, have at all times adopted an adversarial position against my
Mother, and more recently me.

The claims my Mother has against are largely based in negligence and may
be summarised as follows:

(1) allowed my Father to open and run bank accounts in the family
company's name (Bresond Pty Ltd) without the co-authority of my Mother, the
only other co-director;

(2) valuer, identified that the attic above Lot
2/21 Kobada Road was not on Title in May 2007, yet did nothing to
communicate this issue to my parents. A Strata Plan was subsequently
lodged with LPI in August 2007, which caused this attic (i.e. my bedroom) to
then become common property of the Owner's Corporation. ]
subsequent LVRs were based on Lot 2 being a 4-bedroom dwelling. An un-
co-operative and litigious purchaser of Lot 1 then escalated this planning
error into a legal dispute with my vulnerable Mother, which is now in its
seventh year in the NSW Supreme Court;

(3) Unable to rent or sell Lot 2/21 Kobada Road due to the ongoing litigation, my
Mather voluntarily surrendered possession to in July 2013. They
subsequently failed to advise on and manage the correction of the planning
error, and failed to facilitate a timely sale of the property. Correspondence
shows who've been acting through , to have frequently
ignored my Mother's requests that definitive action be taken throughout 2013,
2014 and 2015;



(4) caused my Mother to decompensate (i.e. suffer a nervous
breakdown) in late May 2015, when they filed a Notice of Motion seeking to
be joined to the aforementioned Supreme Court proceedings in which my
mother was self-representing, without any prior explanation of purpose, little
more than a week out from Final Hearing. Given my Mother's aggravated ill
health, | was encouraged to exercise my Power of Attorney and formally took
carriage of the matter in June 2015;

(5) My frequent attempts to engage commercially with were ignored
and then denied, with their behaviour showing a complete disregard for any
obligation to resolve customer disputes internally or amicably. On the
contrary, | understand have engaged at least one top tier firm to
advise against me (learned opinion being either & |
have only been able to sustain my position due to the fortunate chance of my
Partner being a former lawyer, and my having a personal friend/adviser who
is an SC;

(€) :ngaged its own "building consultant” to advise on the fire
compliance works required at the property to remedy the planning error
affecting the aforementioned attic -and satisfy Waverley Council's
requirements, choosing to ignore the advice of the experienced building fire
compliance expert BCA Logic who | had engaged, and who had confirmed
they would be happy to transfer their enaacement to
consultant, represents itself as a “strata
cleaning and gardening company’. Despite being in possession of a Letter
from BCA Logic of 14 July 2016, advising that the required works might be
completed within a week, without vacating Lot 1, and for as little as $25,000,

:hose to rely on a conflicting report from the no-apparent-
qualifications-consultant from that the works would cost $130,000:

(7) engaged a Valuer ( ) to value Lot 2 with and
without the attic being restared to its Title in late September 2016. This
valuation appears to have been negligently prepared, as it fails to take into
cansideration the Unit Entitlements of Lot 2 increasing with the attic on Title,
making it the majority-holder in the two-lot Strata Scheme (SP 79205). Its
ascribed value on Lot 2. with the attic on Title, of $1.55mil, is only $50,000
more than the i ) valuation of 2007. The current median
property value in Dover Heights has increased to 150% of what it was in
2007, Lot 1, which was valued at 20% less than Lot 2 in the NBV valuation,
was listed for sale in December with a price guide of $2.2mil, and had two
interested parties before Sotheby's, on being made aware of the required fire
compliance works, canceled the auction (note
proceeded to sale in the same circumstances, and with no disclosure of the
BCA Logic Report having been made to prospective purchasers). Having only
received this valuation last week, | have asked to provide me
access to the property for an independent valuer's assessment to be
conducted;

(8) I highlight the following as examples of how adversarial Westpac have been:

(a) My Partner, who worked closelv with {now
CQOO) on the merger of , actually
contacted him directly in July 2016 in an attempt to broker a more
conciliatory approach from Unfortunately.
behaviour seemed to deteriorate further from the time referred

the matter to the Bank's Head of Dispute Resclution,



(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

produced a bank record of my Mother transacting on the
Brescond account on 30 September 2016 — it was a paper receipt for a
bank cheque for $680,000 withdrawn on 19 February 2008. | had first
queried this transaction almost a year earlier (my Mother similarly
having done so in 2011), and at no time in the ensuing months (in my
Mother's case, years) did ever allude to my Mother having
conducted this transaction, the assumption on our end having been that
my Father was, in fact, responsible for the large withdrawl. Further to
this, prior defense (restated only a week earlier) had been
that my Father was authorised to transact the company account alone,
even though it was acknowledged on their part that they had nothing
signed by my Mother as co-director (or a family advisor) to support that
position. ~also failed to provide this critical bank record under
three separate subpoenas in 2011,

frequently engaged in conduct that might, whether deliberately
or recklessly, mislead other parties. As two examples of this behaviour,
| enclose my Letter of 29 March 2016, Letter tc me of 21
April 2016, and Letter to Kelly O'Dwyer MP of 9 June 2016,
and the Special Conditions to the Sale Contract of 2/21 Kobada Road.
which state vet are in the house style, and consistent
with precedent language, of As was previously
addressed, also failed to disclose BCA Logic’s report to
prospective purchasers, the contents of which outline the necessity of
carrying out fire compliance works within Lot 1 in order to legitimise the
attic. Indeed, ~only made any disclosures as to the issues
around the attic under pressure from myself, with their initial marketing
material not including the existence of the attic, much less reference te
the ongoing legal dispute, nor did it make reference to Waverley
Council's Letter of 4 March 2016,

With her state of mind rapidly deteriorating due to the upset caused by
reneging on their promise to the Court to carry out the fire
compliance works and restore the attic to Lot 2's Title, my Mother had
contacted the Bank's representatives on 21 October 2016. In November
2016, chose to re-engage directly with my Mother against my
express wishes, given the Court was on notice from her Specialist that
re-involving her in the proceedings would adversely impact her
emotional wellbeing and mental health. chose to take this
course of action without first contacting me, despite having an open
Offer of Settlement before them, and with my Mother's own email
repeatedly stating that she was contacting them against medical advice.

The aforementioned adversarial approach culminated with
lawyer phoning the police to schedule my Mother under Section 22 of
the Mental Health Act on the evening of 5 December, within 2 hours of
Lot 2 having been auctioned — again highlighting a clear link between
considered and deliberate behaviour and my Mother
decompensating, just as there was in May 2015. In contacting the police
in this way, rather than allowing my Mother to go voluntarily per her and
my repeated requests, endangered my Mother's ability to earn
a living, as under the new NSW legislation for scheduling, when a
medical professional comes into ED under police schedule, the
psychiatrist on call is obliged to notify AHPRA. In light of this mandatory
reporting requirement, my Mother has subsequently had to engage her
insurer, MDA, to defend AHPRA's professional standards investigation,
which could possibly result in restrictions on her medical registration
requiring special provisions for her to be able to practice medicine,



which would render her effectively unemployable. made no
attempt to contact me, either before or after they contacted the police.

In meetings since, have sought to defend their position on the basis that my
Mother's health issues had made her “difficult to deal with” to date. Such a position
overlooks that in 18 months of dealing with myself and my Partner — both of us being
commercial, capable and sensible people - at no time sought to resolve
matters in a conciliatory manner, even with the weight of evidence against them.
Rather they set out to wear us down and frustrate our attempts at negotiating a
commercial resolution to my Mother's claims, spending more on external lawyers
than we would have accepted by way of Settlement. Indeed, contrary to their
defense, took the first opportunity presented to them to re-engage with my
Mother. someone they have acknowledged to be unwell and “difficult to deal with" as
a result of her illness.

adversarial approach must also be viewed in the context that, for much of
this time, my Partner and | were going to great lengths to resolve the planning issues
affecting the attic — a course of action the known purpose of which was to increase
the value of nortgage security (i.e. Lot 2).

| also understand, in reneging on their representations to the Court that they intended
to complete the fire compliance works before selling Lot 2, have exposed
my Mother to potential legal claims from the Owner's Corporation of 21 Kobada Read
under the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015 (NSW),

Worse yet, in ultimately selling Lot 2 without the attic on Title (and some three years
since my Mother voluntarily surrendered possession of the property) for $1.575mil,
appear to have undersold the property by as much as $1mil, deliberately
crystallising the approx. $1mil negative equity accrued since they, as mortgagee,
took possession, so as to be able to bankrupt my Mother and extinguish her claims.

My understanding from Ms O'Dwyer and the PM's Office is that the government's
official position is to encourage internal dispute resolution by and with the Banks. |
put it to you that, from personal experience, and with my resources, it has been
impossible. How can you reasonably expect a private citizen to go up against a
banking giant with a market cap of approx. $110bil, and an internal legal department
of at least 80 lawyers, much less a panel of top tier firms at their disposal? It is
unrealistic

| ask you this, | wonder how much did spend on settling customer claims
last year, compared to their annual expenditure on internal and external dispute
resolution, lawyers, and other employees seemingly charged with the task of
addressing exhausting customer complaints?

Yours sincerely,

PP

Jacqueline Marcos
{on behalf of Dr Benvinda Xabregas)

CC:



Level &, 210 Clarence Street, Svdney NS 200/

Al Correspondence 1o. PO Sox Q1440

LOGIC Queen Victoria Bullding NSW 1230
BCA Logic ABN: 29 077 183 192 | Unit Trust ABN. 96 402 269 940

Phone: 02 94171 5360

Email- infoé@bcalogic.com su Web wwaw b

14 July 2016

Dear Sirs,
21 Kobada Road - Building Certificate Deferral Letter

We confirm we were engaged by Ms J Marcos on 29 March 2016 to undertake an inspection
of the abovementioned property and report on likely steps required to meet the conditions
specified in Waverley Council's letter of 4 March 2016.

We completed a site inspection on 31 March 2016 and reported our finding that Council’s
conditions could be reasonably met on & April 2016.

Based on thal report, we believe that 2-3 weeks is an excessive time period given the scope
of works. We believe that with appropriate project management and unrestricted access
that this would most likely require 2-3 days of work and then a further period of a 2-3 days
to allow time for drying of patched plasterboard and paint between applications.

It is debatable whether the resident would need to move out of Lot 1 if the works could be
completed during normal working hours, but if they were to move out, this is likely to assist
the contractor to complete the works in the shortest timeframe (as less need to clean work
zone at end of each day).

The most invasive aspect of the required works is the possible treatment of the steel beam
over the living area of Lot 1. It has not yet been possible to determine what type of paint
currently covers the beam. If on closer inspection by contractor it is found to be intumescent
paint, then the scope of works will be simplified.

| recommend engaging any of the following contractors to complete the works:

Fire Safety Construction —
Ash Passive —
All Systems Passive Fire Protection —

| understand from that all three were contacted on 12 July and are in the process
of preparing guotes, having indicated they are happy to do so.

We are happy to have our current 'limited’ engagement novated or assigned from Ms Marcos
to ut should project management of the works and the
contractor be required then we would need to modify our current limited engagement to
cover the additional time needed to provide that service. We believe if we were engaged as
project manager of the contractor then this will enable the required period of access lo Lot
1 to be kept to a minimum as we will be able to provide Building Code Compliance advice
and direction once the ceilings are opened up.

Ref: 107090-2 Page | of 2



Yours faithfully,

BCA Logic Pty Ltd

Ref 1070490-2 "
BCA{M age 2 of 2



5 April 2016

Ms J L Marcos

Dear Ms Marcos,

Re:

21 Kobada Road, Dover Heights
Building Certificate Application BC<5/2016 — Deferral Letter dated 4 March 2016

Lavel 1. 71-73 Archer Street, Chatswood NSW 2067

All Correspondence to- PO Bax 1580, Chatswood NSW 2057

BCA Logic ABN 28 077 183 192 | Unit Trust ABN: 96 402 469 940
Phone, 02 9411 S360 | Fax: 02 9411 5420

Email: infowbealogic.com.au | Web: waww bralogic.com.au

Reference is made to our engagement to assist with anc certify compliance of Items 1-8 as detailed within
Waverlay Council Building Certificate Deferral Letter dated 4" March 2016.

A review of items 1-8 was undertaken and the following preliminary recommendations are provided:-

achieves an incipient spread of €0
minutes in accordance with BCA
Specification C1.1 Table 3 for type b

construction.

Item | Works Required Recommend Actions
1 Appropniate Certification being provided | An inspection of the existing building was undertaken on
that the ceiling between unts 1 & 2 | 31 March 2016 by of BCA Logic and it

was confirmed that the existing floor separating Units 1 &
2 was an existing concrete floor slab that would meet the
requirements of a ceiling that achieves a resistance to the
incipient spread of fire of not less than 60 minutes.

The thickness and location of existing steel mesh
reinforcement could not be ascertained but in my
experience a concrete floor slab will meet the
requirements of AS1530.4-2005 for a ceiling requiring a
resistance to the incipient spread of fire of not less than
60 minutes.

Through this concrete floor slab there appear to be PVC
drainage pipes which penetrate from bathreoms/ensuite/
kitchen of Unit 2. However, from the available ceiling
access points such as downlights, access panels and
ventilation louvres it was not possible lo ascertain the
method of fire sealing services which penetrate the
existing concrete slab floor.

Recommended Scope:

Engage the services of a suitably qualified passive fire
contractor to cut out access panels to the non-fire rated
plasterboard ceiling in the vicinity beneath the bathroom,
ensuite and kitchen to view the service penetration.
Separate access panel cut out shall be provided beneath
the steel beam to the kitchen/dining room to Unit 1 See
Separate floorplan mark up of recommended locations.

Once the ceiling has been cut open then the contractor to
confirm via visual inspection tha following:-

fel
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a. Whether the PVC pipes and any other wisible i
pipewark has been fire sealed in aceordance with |
Clause C3.15 of the BCA & AS4072.1-2005,

Where the services are found to not have been
fire sealed with a tested and compliant system |
then the sarvices are to be fire sealed at this time |
in accordance with Clause C3.15 of the BCA &
AS4072.1-2005.; and

b. Whether the steel beam has been provided with
an intumescent paint coating.

Where the steel beam is found to not have an
intumescent paint coating then the steel beam
shall be reated with an inlumescent coating or |
otherwise a fire rated box enclosure to ensure
that the steel beam achizves a Fire Resistancs |
Level of not less than FREL 90/-/- in accordanca i

with Specification C1.1 of the BCAZ015. |

Openings located beneath service penetrations are
required (o be provided with & non-fire raled access panel
to enable future wisual inspection and mainignance 0
accordance with Item 3 of Councils Deferral Letter and in
accordance with the Annual Fire Safety Statement
inspection reguirements of the Envirgnmental Planning
and Assessment Regulation, 2000,

Openings  that are nol  focated  beneath  service
penetraticns and are not required for future visual
inspaction and maintenance shall be patched and painted
to the original eeiling colaur.

Based upon the limitations of the preliminary inspection
undertaken, if the abowve works are carried oul then it s
my cpinion that the requirements of Item 1 of Councils
Deferral Letter will be mat.

A budgel estimale ol $25-75,000 is provided for thesa
works. A large range has been provided given the amount
of unknown issues until such time as access cut ouls are
mada fo the ceiling as per the scope of works above.

The scope of works and cost estimate account for the
necessary remedial works required to retum the ceiling to
the condition prior to works commencing.

Given the allic increases lhe lype of |
construction for the building fo type A |
rather than increase the fire resistance |
of the floor all smoke alarms to be
interconnect to provide sarier warming
for egrass.

A hardwired smoke alarm could be providad to this room
and interconnected { via wireless smoke alarms) with the
smoke alarms to lower levels in accordance with the
requirements of this clause,

Separate quote will need to be oblained from licensed
electrician.

3 Compliant cerification being provided
that access to plumbing trap pipes within
unit 2 can be accessed through
inspaction opanings complaint with BCA
Clause and Specification G3.15 and AS
3500.2/2003.

The requirement to provide an access panel beneath a
plumbing trapdpipe can be addressed at the same tima as
the visual inspection and potenfial works needed fo
senice penebrations passing through the floor slab from
Unit 2 to Unit 1.

BCA:

Ref:

070500 Page 2 of 4



Therafore, it is my opinion that if the scope included within
Iterm 1 abave is undertaken than compliance with this itam
will be also be met once access panels are provided
beneath plumbing trap pipes and other PVC pipe
penetralions through the concrete floor slab.

on|

Hardwired smoke detector t5  be
provided to private garage area
servicing unit 10 accordance with BCA

Clause €22  and  Specilicalion
E2 2a Clause 3. Appropriate
cerification to  be provided for

installation.

The provision of hardwired smoke ( or preferably a
thermal ) detector could be undertaken in both Unit 1 & 2
garages and intedinked with smoks alarms { via wireless
smoke alarms) in Units 1 & 2 in accordance with the
requiremeants of this clause,

Separate guote will nead to be abtained from hcensed
electrician.

Complaint manufactures spacification to
be provided for roof lights in accordance
with BCA Specification ©1.1 Clause 3.6.
Certification to be provided that roof
lights have heen installed in accordance
with manufactures spacification.

The roof lights installed to the second floor level attic room
are located more than 3 metres to the side alloiment
boundary and therefore, meet the requirements of Clauss
3.6 of Specification C1.1, This will be conveyed to Council
within future cormespondancea.

It Is unclear why Council require certification to be
provided that rocflights have been installed in accordance
with manufacturers specification. This will need to be
discussed with Council but may only warrant licensed
builderfglazier certification to be provided.

Side gale latches (o road (o be replaced
by compliant latches as required under
BCA Clausa D2.21

The gale lalches will require modification as follows:-
o LUnit 1 Exlernal Gate
This gate shall have the internal locking device
disabled so that the gate hardware is able to be
operated at all times without the use of a key.

This gate shall have the door hardware increasad
in height to be 900-1100mm from floor surface in
accordance with BCA Clause D2.21

«  Common Entry Gate
This gate shall have the door hardware increased
in height to be 800-1100mm from floor surface in
accordance with BCA Clause D2.21

| Appropriate  Certification

| Fire blanket and ABE fire extinguisher to
be provided lo each kilchen area in
| accordance with BCA clause E1.6

The provision of a fire blanket and ABE fire extinguisher
within the kitchen area of each unit is considered to be
above the minimum requirements of the Deemed to
Satisfy Provisions of the BCAZ2015.

Council will be contacted to request modification of this
reguirement to instead reguire an external portable fire
extinguisher being located within 10 metres of the antry of
both Units 1 & 2 in accordance with the requirements of
Clause E1.6 of the BCAZ015

i to be
provided for the fire safely schedule.

At completion of the warks outlined in iterns 1-7 then a
final fire safety certificate will need to be issued to Council
to confirm that all essential fire safely measures have
been installed.

As necessary, the standard of performance of Essential
Fire Safety Measures included in the fire safety schedule
will be modified to reflect the works undertaken as part of

the Building Certificate works.

BCA-

Ref: 102090 Fage 3 of 4




It 1s envisaged that the estimated range of cost of $25-75,000 included within item 1 above will also address
items 2-8 in the table above due to the low cost of works associated within items 2-8.

Should the scope of wt;rks detailed in the table above be acceptable then | would be willing and able to provide
recommendalions of contractors that are both suitably qualified and experienced and will be able to complete
the necassary works for items 1-8 above.

In conclusion should the works included in the scope of works in the table above be undertaken then itis my

cpinion that all items 1-8 within Waverley Councils Building Certificate Deferral letter dated 4 March 2016 will
be met and Council will be contacted to request that the Building Certificate is issued for the pramises,

Yours faithfully,

s

BCA Logic Pty Ltd

B‘ A)‘s c Rei: 107090 Page 4 ot 4
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2/7 Wonderland Avenue
Tamarama NSW 2026

29 March 2016

Sydney NSW 2000

21 Kobada Road, Dover Heights & SC 2013/327776

As you may recall | wrote lo you about these proceedings on 30 October 2015, receivina a
response from on your behalf on 10 November 2015 (both enclosed).

indicated a willingness on behalf of to sit down and discuss a commercial settlement,
but asked that | first confirm where in the Valuation prepared by they referenced
the error on Title.

| subsequently responded to on 2 December 2015, followed up on 4 March 2016 (both
enclosed), and have called and emailed cn several occasions since to no avail.

In the meantime, the proceedings have reached a stage where | neec to formally step in as my
Mother's Tutor if | am to pursue the case on her behalf given her sericus ill health. In doing so, |
expose myself to the other parties’ costs if, ultimately, | am unsuccessful in pursuing my Mother's
claims with respect to the Property.

In my letter of 2 December | set out three factual incidents that suggest
failed my Mother — the simplest and potentially most serious of which was the withdrawal of
$680,000 by my Father on 19 February 2008, without my Mother's knowledge or consent. In an
effort to shorlen my own involvement and exposure in amending wrongs done to my Mother, |
now enclose two confradictory letters from my Father's solicitor at the time,

(the bank employee referenced by in his 18
February 2007 letter) are siblings. You will note that, remarkably, appears 1o have been
unaware of the splitting of the sale proceeds of Lot 1 prior to it occurring, neting 'which according
to wvas applied by the bank as follows'.

With respect to the progress of the Subdivision - a process thal serves to perfect own
Mortgage Security and increase the value of the Property, | have achieved more since
November 2015 than achieved in the 2 years following its undertaking to Justice

in November 2013 to step in and finalise il.

has now been unresponsive for 5 months. | again ask — for the final time — that
commence commercial ciscussions to settle the matter quickly and quietly.

After all, if you became seriously unwell and were unable to assert your rights, I'm certain you
wouldn't wish for your own children to have to litigate against one of Australia's largest and
wealthiest institutions on your behalf. Deing so nol cnly exposes me to considerable financial risk
and stress, but it also prevents me from being able to focus on building a life of my own in favour
of trying lo salvage what remains of my Mother's.

Yours sincerely,

-

Jacqueline Lauren Marcos



GEORGE LOUP OS SOLICTTORS AND ATTORNEYS

ABN 97 451 571 632

Sume 22, 33 BELMORE ST, BURWOOD NSw 2134 Telephone: (02) 9745 2100

Ceorge Youpos B Com |1y Fax : (02) 9745 2100
DX 8508 BURWOOD

Your Ref:
18 Febraary 2008
Our Ref: GL:S18002
The Manager
Bresond Py Lig
21 Kobada Road
DOVER HEIGHTS NSw 2030
Dear
YOURSALE TO MOALLEM
PROPERTY: 1/21 KOBADA ROAD, DOVER HEIGHTS
Your matter settled on Friday
We paid a total of §{ 331.872.55 10 which according 10 was
apphied by the bank as foliows:-

To:  your Home Loan to reduce the balance § 651,500.00
To:  yoursav ings account 5

Total $1331,572.55
Balance now owed by you to $1.236913 44

We have loday sent the order on the agent 10 vour agent and you can collect the
balance of the 10% deposit from them today

Yours fasthfullv

E.nhlny Limited by 5 schense spproved under Professional Standards I.:;ulan‘on]



GEORGE LOUP OS SOLICITORS AND ATTORNEYS

LIABILITY LIMITED BY THE SOLICITORS SCHEME APPROVED UNDER THE PROFESSIONAL
STANDARDS ACT 1994 (NSW). ABN 97 451 571 632 '
SUITE 22, 33 BELMORE ST, BURWOOD NSW 2134 Telephone: (02) 9745 2100

George Loupoy B Com. LLB Fax : (02) 9745 2300
DX 8508 BURWOOD

20 February 2008
Our Ref: GL:GL:518002

The Manager

Bresond Pty Ltd

2/21 kobada rd

Daover Heights NSW 2030

Dear Sir/Madam

YOUR SALE TO MOALLEM
PROFPERTY: 1/21 KOBADA ROAD, DOVER HEIGHTS

We report on completion of this matter as follows:

Date of Completion 15/2/2008
DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE: On settlement we paid the sum of $1,331.572.55
lo your mortgagee, o

discharge your mortgage over the property.

ADJUSTMENTS: Council rates, Water rates and prepaid Insurances
were adjusted as per the attached settlement
sheet..

We paid your outstanding Council rates of
$549.80 from the proceeds of sale.

DEPOSIT: The deposit of $70,250.0 was held by vour agent
pending settlement.



COMMISSION: On settlement your agent will deduct its
commission from the deposit and forward the
balance to you.

We enclose our memorandum of costs and disbursements which we note were paid in full out of
the settlement monies.

Yours faithfully

GEORGE LOUPOS & ASSOCIATES



B KEMP STRANG

LAWYERS

Our Ref. MP:MP.E04381-2
Centact: Matthew Pike
Direct Line: 02 9225 2759
Direct Fax: 02 8225 2590

18 April 2016
Jacqueline Lauren Marcos

By Email Only:

Dear Madam

Thank vou for vour letter dated 28 March 2016, addressed to the
As the solicitors for we have
been asked to respond directly to you regarding your raised concern.

Qur client has provided us with copies of your letter dated 2 December 2015 and
email dated 23 March 2016. Please direct all future correspondence in this
matter to us.

In a telephone conversation with on 23 March 2016 he advised us that you
have consulted with a litigation lawyer, and that it is your intention to commence
proceedings against the Bank on behalf of Dr Xabregas in respect of the following:

1. $680,000.00 which was allegedly misappropriated on the settiement of the Bresond

Pty Ltd facility;
2. An allegation that the Bank somehow breached a duty owed to Dr Xabregas in
respect of the Jaluation Report dated 22 May 2007,

3. A non-specific allegation that the Bank should have acted differently from the date
that it secured possession of the security property until now.

The Bank rejects the assertion that it has contributed to your mother's loss as set out
above, or as set out in your letters dated 2 December 2015 or 29 March 2016, or at all.
In circumstances where we have been advised that you intend commencing
proceedings against the Bank on behalf of Dr Xabregas, the Bank position is as
follows:

1. It does not intend providing any further response to your letters dated 2 December
2015 and 29 March 2016, other than to reject any assertion that has
somehow contributed to any loss suffered by Dr Xabregas, and 1o reject any
assertion that Dr Xabregas has any cause of action against

G04381-2 kr
INTEANATIONAL
. LEVEL 17, 175 PITT STREE™ SYONEY NSW 2000 GPO BOX 475, SYDNEY NSW 2001 DX €05 SYDNEY R ALLIANCE
P 4612 5225 2500 F <67 2 0225 2539 www.kempstrang.com.au OF LAW TIRMS

SYDNEY + MELBOURNE < BRISBANE



BEEMP STRANG

LAWYERS

2.

If you intend bringing proceedings against the Bank, and you wish to enter into
some dialogue with the Bank prior to commencing those proceedings, you should
set out with some particularity the claims that are being made, the facts and
circumstances that you rely on to give rise to those claims, and the relief that you
are seeking. Upon receiving that correspondence from you we will obtain
instructions from the Bank and provide you with a response.

Attached is a printout of the account statements detailing all amounts debited to
the loan account. If you require further details of enforcement costs, please let us
know.

The Bank notes your request for a without prejudice meeting to discuss the issues
raised in your letter, As noted above, if it is your intention to bring proceedings
against the Bank, you should provide us with details of those procesdings. Upon
receiving that information from you, we will seek instructions from the Bank
regarding your proposed without prejudice meeting.

We will await your response.

Yours faithfully
" KEMP STRANG

Matthew Pike
Partner
Direct Line: 02 8225 2769



The Hon Kelly O'Dwyer MP
Suita 1. 1343 Malvern Road
Matvern, VIC, 3144

9 June 2016

Dear Minister,
Re: Constituent Matter - Ms Lauren Marcos and Dr Bevinda Xabregas

Thank you far your letter to dated 6 May. 1as
asked me to respond on his behalf.

We note that Ms Marces' comoplaint relates to the sale of 21 Kobada Road, Dover Heights NSW
("the Property”), in particular allowed Mr Marcos to withdraw $680,000.00 without
the knowledge of Dr Xabregas or their solicitor.

We have outhined some information below to provide you with relevant background to the
matter:

1. The company, Bresond Pty Ltd ("the Company"}, was the pravious owner of the Property;
2. Mr Marcos and Dr Xabregas were at all relevant times the directors of the Company;

3. The Company sold the Property to Mr Marcos and Dr Xabregas as tenants in common in
equal shares, and upon completion of the sale the Company directed that the surplus
proceeds of the sale be deposited into the Company bank account;

4. The direction given on behalf of the Company was signed by Mr Marces as directar, and
there was no contrary instruction given by Dr Xabregas or any solicitor on her or their
behalf;

5. The Company would ordinarily be entitled to receive the surplus proceeds of sale and there
was no reason to question the authenticity of the Company's written direction, including the
fact that the funds were being paid directly into the ordinary bank account held by the
Company,

6. The bank officer who dealt with Mr Marcos and Dr Xabregas as directors of the Company at
the time the company loan was taken out (July 2005) noted in Wesipac's computer system
that Mr Marcos was the custemer contact on behalf of the Company;

7. In accordance with the direction given by the Company, on the settlement of the sale of the
Property by the Company to Mr Marcos and Dr Xabregas, the surplus proceeds of sale
were deposited into the Company bank account:

8. Dr Xabregas was aware that the settlement was taking place because she was a director of
the Company and one of the purchasers of the Property. and she did not issue any contrary



instruction or raise any objection to the surplus proceeds of sale being paid to the Company
bank account;

9. ltis inderstanding that the Company, Mr Marces and Dr Xabregas were all
represented by George Loupos & Associates Solicitors during the sale of the Property from
the Company to Mr Marcos and Dr Xabregas, and those solicitors raised no objection o the
direction given by the Company, nor did they issue any contrary direction:

10. Once the funds had been returned to the Company, 1ad no further involvement as
to how the Company dealt with the funds.

11. was nol negligent and at all times acted in accordance with the written directions
of the parties.

has not rescinded an offer 1o engage in discussions with Ms Marcos regarding her
claims. Nicholas Wright. a solicitor and authorised representative of Ms Marcos, has advised
solicitors that he and Ms Marco= h=ave rnnsulted a litigation lawyer (John Laxon) and
would like a "commercial discussion” with prinr to considering commencing
proceedings against

solicitors wrote to Ms Marcos on 18 April 2016 and 23 May 2016 requesting details
of the allegations to be made against and cenfirming will consider and
respond t¢ those allegations, and also give consideration to a without prejudice meeting to
discuss the allegations. remains willing to do so but has not yet received the details of
the allegations to be made.

It is our understanding that is the partner of Ms Marcos and working on this matter at
no cost to Ms Marcos or Dr Xabregas. If this understanding is correct. the inability of Ms Marcos
to afford legal representation. having regard to the fact that s a solicitor, should not
prevent Ms Marcos and ‘rom detailing the allegations that they are seeking to make
against

There are currently proceedings berore the Supreme Court of NSW invelving and Dr
Xabregas, and the issues in those praceedings are well known to the parties. It is
understanding that the proposed "commercial discussions” relate to further allegations outside
of the current Court proceedings.

would like to understand those allegations in order to give consideration to them prior
to responding to them and considering & meeting with Ms Marcos. If Ms Marcos is unable to
detail the allegations in writing as requested, we are happy for her to tell us that she is unable to
do so, and to meet with her on a without prejudice basis to see if we can understand what her
complaints are with a view to addressing those complaints.

is absolutely committed to its internal dispute resolution process and to attempting
resolution of customer complaints through this process. We are also currently working to
establish an independent customer advocate function within the Bank, and expect to make a
further announcement on this appointment over the next six manths.

Yours faithfully





